## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6732885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT CHARLTON	05/25/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE NEXT TREND DESIGNS INC.	
Street Address:	1200 AEROWOOD DRIVE UNIT 8	
City:	MISSISSAUGA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4W2S7	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D751344
Application Number:	29711490

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(416)961-5081 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: riches@patents-toronto.com

RICHES, MCKENZIE & HERBERT LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2 BLOOR STREET EAST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1800** 

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M4W3J5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D8019
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY M. TRAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/GARY M. TRAVIS/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056371 FRAME: 0162

506686067

### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Robert CHARLTON**, the undersigned, whose complete address is 569 Arbor Road Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, LSG 2J7

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer, for the avoidance of doubt, to THE NEXT TREND DESIGNS INC. (the "Assignee") a corporation having a place of business at 1200 Aerowood Drive Unit 8, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4W 2S7 its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions, designs and improvements which are disclosed in the following Industrial Design Patents, Patent Application and Registered Designs:

Canadian Industrial Design Registration No. 157193

Title: BEVERAGE SHAKER CUP

Registered: 05 May 2015

Canadian Industrial Design Registration No. 189771

Title: BOTTLE WITH REMOVABLE BOTTOM COMPARTMENT

Registered: 30 November 2020

United States Design Patent No. 751344 Title: BEVERAGE SHAKER CUP

Filed: 18 June 2014 Issued: 15 March 2016

United States Design Application No. 29/711490

Tide: BOTTLE WITH REMOVABLE BOTTOM COMPARTMENT

Filed: 31 October 2019

together with all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States, Canada and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Do hereby make oath and declare:

- I do verily believe myself to be the inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the aforestated Application; and
- ii) I hereby authorize the Assignee to make or have made the Application in the United States, Canada and all other foreign countries,

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent in connection with said Application together with for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all

Page 1 of 2

said improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

I hereby acknowledge that any wilful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Executed at Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, this 25 day of

of May

\_2021.

Rabert CHARCTON

# DECLARATION OF WITNESS

I hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Robert CHARLTON duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment.

(Signature of Witness)

Names CANVO VO

Address:

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 056371 FRAME: 0164

**RECORDED: 05/27/2021**